(p) any other event which, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter, would have
or can reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on, and / or
materially prejudice the business or the operations of our Group, the success
of our IPO, or the listing of our Company on the ACE Market or market
conditions generally or which has or is likely to have the effect of making any
material part of the Underwriting Agreement incapable of performance in
accordance with its terms.

42
42

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders' shareholdings

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders, their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name Nationality /

Country of
incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(2) No. of
Shares

%(2)

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Radiant Capital(3) Malaysia 183,600,050 45.90 - - 178,349,000 36.40 - -

Salimi Bin Khairuddin Malaysian - - 183,600,050 45.90(4) - - 178,349,000 36.40(4)

Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin Malaysian - - 183,600,050 45.90(4) - - 178,349,000  36.40(4)

Dato' Sharman Malaysian 88,399,950 22.10 40,000,000 10.00(5) 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000 9.99(5)

Datin Annie A/P V Sinniah Malaysian 40,000,000 10.00 88,399,950 22.10(6) 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000 9.99(6)

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 400,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 490,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Radiant Capital is held by Salimi Bin Khairuddin and Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin with equity interest of 61.00% and 39.00%, respectively.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholdings in Radiant Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse's shareholdings in our Company pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

43
43

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

[…]

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares
%(1) No. of

Shares
%(1) No. of

Shares
%(2) No. of

Shares
%(2) No. of

Shares
%(2) No. of

Shares
%(2)

Promoters and
substantial
shareholders

Radiant
Capital(5)

- - - - 73,440,020 45.90 - - 73,440,020 45.90 - -

Salimi Bin
Khairuddin

20 50.00 - - - - 73,440,020(6) 45.90 - - 73,440,020(6) 45.90

Khairul Nazri Bin
Kamarudin

20 50.00 - - - - 73,440,020(6) 45.90 - - 73,440,020(6) 45.90

Dato' Sharman(9) - - - - 70,559,980 44.10 - - 70,559,980 44.10 - -

Datin Annie A/P
V Sinniah

- - - - - - 70,559,980(7) 44.10 - - 70,559,980(7) 44.10

49
49

Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)Registration No. 202001043293 (1399614-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Name As at 31 December 2023 Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares

%(2) No. of
Shares

%(2) No. of
Shares

%(3) No. of
Shares

%(3) No. of
Shares

%(4) No. of
Shares

%(4)

Promoters and
substantial
shareholders

Radiant Capital(5) 73,440,020 45.90 - - 183,600,050 45.90 - - 178,349,000 36.40 - -

Salimi Bin
Khairuddin

- - 73,440,020(6) 45.90 - - 183,600,050(6) 45.90 - - 178,349,000(6) 36.40

Khairul Nazri Bin
Kamarudin

- - 73,440,020(6) 45.90 - - 183,600,050(6) 45.90 - - 178,349,000(6) 36.40

Dato' Sharman(9) 35,359,980 22.10 16,000,000(8) 10.00 88,399,950 22.10 40,000,000(8) 10.00 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000(8) 9.99

Datin Annie A/P V
Sinniah

16,000,000 10.00 35,359,980(7) 22.10 40,000,000 10.00 88,399,950(7) 22.10 48,951,000 9.99 48,951,000(7) 9.99

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 40 Shares as at incorporation.

(2) Based on our issued share capital of 160,000,000 Shares after our listing on the LEAP Market.

(3) Based on our issued share capital of 400,000,000 Shares after the Bonus Issue but before our IPO.

(4) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 490,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(5) Radiant Capital is held by Salimi Bin Khairuddin and Khairul Nazri Bin Kamarudin with equity interest of 61.00% and 39.00%, respectively.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholdings in Radiant Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.